Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  -  1,075,836

Financial liabilities  -  (8,226,914)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate interest swaps as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

JSC IDGC Holding
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

(in thousands of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

 68

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Changes in interest rates would not affect profit and loss or equity as at 31 December 2010. A
change of 100 basis points in interest rates at 31 December 2009 would have decreased equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

  Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

2009

Variable rate instruments  (65,815)  65,815  -  -

Interest swap  8,607  (8,607)  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (57,208)  57,208  -  -

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet are as follows:

   31 December 2010  31 December 2009

 Note
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
 value

Derivative instrument –interest
swap 16  -  -  1,075,836  1,075,836

Loans and receivables 19  56,003,663  56,003,663  55,497,184  55, 497,184

Available-for-sale financial
assets 16  1,047,397  1,047,397  1,511,394  1,511,394

Promissory notes 16  5,164,978  5,164,978  4,771,794  4,771,794

Bank deposits, cash and cash
equivalents 16, 20  32,890,452  32,890,452  29,370,645  29,370,645

Financial assets related to
employee benefit fund 16  5,231,672  5,231,672  5,070,500  5,070,500

Non-current and current debt 23  (147,787,299)  (144,132,597)  (151,065,355)  (146,450,003)

Trade and other payables 26  (77,771,310)  (77,771,310)  (67,362,563)  (67,362,563)

   (125,220,447)  (121,565,745)  (121,130,565)  (116,515,213)

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 4.

The interest rate used to discount estimated cash flows for non-current and current debt for
determination of fair value as at 31 December 2010 was 9.8% (31 December 2009: 15.5%).

JSC IDGC Holding
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

(in thousands of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

 69

(f) Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The
different levels have been defined as follows:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)